

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.2968/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/02/2017 in CRMM No. 45224/2016 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

MANOJ KUMAR JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With application(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief)

Date : 19/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR
Mr. Akashdeep Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Karishma, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Dogra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Rohit Singh, Advocate-on-Record, appears for the complainant and the complainant is impleaded as Respondent No.2.

Issue notice.

Notice be also served on the standing counsel for the State of Haryana.

Having heard the learned counsel on both sides, we are inclined to grant an interim protection on the condition that the petitioner deposits an amount of Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lacs) on or before 08.05.2017 before the Trial Court.

In the meanwhile, if the petitioner is arrested in connection with the FIR No.430 dated 06.11.2016 registered at P.S. Sector 5, Panchkula, Haryana, he shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer. The petitioner shall also cooperate in the investigation.

List on 09.05.2017.

A copy of this order may be given dasti to the learned counsel.

(RASHI GUPTA)
SR.P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR